

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 2 by Representative Robideaux

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 7, line 32, change "\$11,625,000" to "\$2,625,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 10, delete line 20 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Total \$ 57,423,427"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 12, at the end of line 20, delete "\$1,414,942"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 16, line 18, change "\$8,5000,000" to "\$8,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 17, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 260,000
Priority 2 \$ 50,000
Total \$ 310,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 17, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

"(1456) Tioga Heritage Museum, Planning and Construction
(Rapides)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 2 \$ 50,000"

(1601) Louisiana State Exhibit Museum, Planning and Construction
(Caddo)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 19, delete lines 46 and 47, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 \$ 75,000
Priority 5 \$ 400,000
Total \$ 975,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 21, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

3	"(857)	City Park Maintenance Complex Improvements,	
4		Planning and Construction	
5		(Orleans)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 9

9 On page 22, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

10		"Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,200,000</u>
11		Total	<u>\$ 3,700,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 10

13 On page 22, line 20, after "from" and before "Lafayette" insert "I-220 in the City of
14 Shreveport to Arkansas Line,"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 11

16 On page 22, at the beginning of line 46, delete "(173)" and insert "(1731)"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 12

18 On page 25, delete lines 47 through 49 in their entirety and insert the following:

19 "Provided, however, that monies herein appropriated from the State Highway Improvement
20 Fund may be used to pay the costs of issuance in the event that bonds are sold during Fiscal
21 Year 2012-2013."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 13

23 On page 26, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

24	"(1750)	Louisiana Highway 1 Resurfacing - Plaquemine to	
25		White Castle, Planning and Construction	
26		(Iberville)	
27		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28		Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
29		Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,000,000</u>
30		Total	<u>\$ 10,000,000</u>
31	(1801)	Highway 23 Elevation for Three Miles of Emergency	
32		Route Flood Protection, Planning and Construction	
33		(Plaquemines)	
34		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35		Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
36		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
37		Total	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 14

2 On page 39, delete lines 19 and 20 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 2	\$ 500,000
4	Priority 5	\$ 2,000,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 15

7 On page 39, at the end of line 22, delete the comma "," and at the beginning of line 23 insert
8 "and Music Departments,"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 16

10 On page 39, delete lines 27 and 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

11	"Priority 2	\$ 200,000
12	Priority 5	\$ 6,000,000
13	Total	<u>\$ 6,700,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 17

15 On page 39, after line 45, insert the following:

16	"()	Renovations and Improvements for Uptown Campus,
17		Clinics, and Human Service District Facilities, Planning
18		and Construction
19		(Orleans)
20		Payable from General Obligation Bonds
21		Priority 2
22		Priority 5
23		Total
		\$ 500,000
		\$ 22,000,000
		<u>\$ 22,500,000"</u>

24 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
25 of R.S. 39:112."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 18

27 On page 40, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

28	"(54)	Replacement of Science Laboratory Fume Hoods,
29		Planning and Construction
30		(Acadia)
31		Payable from General Obligation Bonds
32		Priority 2
		<u>\$ 135,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 19

34 On page 40, line 34, change "Techs" to "Tech"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 20

2 On page 42, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

3 "(60) Southern University Laboratory School Addition
4 and Upgrades, Planning and Construction
5 (East Baton Rouge)
6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
7 Priority 2 \$ 1,200,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 21

9 On page 42, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

10 " () Laboratory School Roof Replacement, Planning and Construction
11 (East Baton Rouge)
12 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
13 Priority 2 \$ 500,000

14 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
15 of R.S. 39:112."

16 AMENDMENT NO. 22

17 On page 44, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert the following:

18 "Priority 1 \$ 2,800,000
19 Priority 2 \$ 500,000
20 Total \$ 3,300,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 23

22 On page 45, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

23 " () Health/Human Performance Education Complex,
24 Planning and Construction
25 (Calcasieu)
26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
27 Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000

28 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
29 of R.S. 39:112."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 24

31 On page 45, delete line 49 in its entirety and insert the following:

32 "Priority 1 \$ 1,100,000
33 Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000
34 Priority 5 \$ 18,000,000
35 Total \$ 20,100,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 25

37 On page 48, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

38 "Priority 1 \$ 5,000,000
39 Priority 2 \$ 2,500,000
40 Total \$ 7,500,000"

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 26

2 On page 48, line 6, change "\$2,500,000" to "\$5,000,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 27

4 On page 48, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert the following:

5	"Priority 1	\$	670,000
6	Priority 2	\$	200,000
7	Total	\$	<u>870,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 28

9 On page 48, delete line 18 in its entirety and insert the following:

10	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
11	Priority 2	\$	4,000,000
12	Payable from Fees and Self Generated Revenues	\$	<u>4,000,000</u>
13	Total	\$	<u>8,000,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 29

15 On page 51, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

16	"(1585) Milan Upland Yard Improvements, Planning and		
17	Construction		
18	(Orleans)		
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
20	Priority 2	\$	1,000,000
21	Priority 5	\$	<u>9,165,000</u>
22	Total	\$	<u>10,165,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 30

24 On page 51, line 18, after "Section A" and before the comma "," insert "Seawall"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 31

26 On page 51, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert the following:

27	"Priority 2	\$	<u>2,800,000"</u>
----	-------------	----	-------------------

28 AMENDMENT NO. 32

29 On page 51, at the beginning of line 29, delete "()" and insert "(1957)"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 33

31 On page 51, between lines 45 and 46, insert the following:

32	"(1433) Liquid Petroleum Dock Facility in St. James Parish,		
33	Planning and Construction		
34	(St. James)		
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
36	Priority 2	\$	<u>55,000"</u>

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 34

2 On page 52, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

3 **"36/P23 TERREBONNE PORT COMMISSION**

4	(1749)	Slip Dredging and Improvements for Terrebonne	
5		Port Commission Government Multi-Use Complex	
6		(Terrebonne)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 2	\$ 710,000
9		Payable from the balance of General Obligation Bond	
10		proceeds previously allocated under the authority of Act 22	
11		of 2011 for Terrebonne Port Commission Bulkhead, Land	
12		Improvements, Bank Stabilization, Navigational	
13		Improvements, Dredging, Drainage, Sewerage, Slip for	
14		Dry-Dock, and Other Related Infrastructure Improvements,	
15		Planning and Construction (\$500,000 Cash and/or	
16		In-Kind Match)	
17		(Terrebonne)	\$ 288,453
18		Total	<u>\$ 998,453</u>

19 Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 35

21 On page 52, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

22 **"36/P35 MERMENTAU RIVER HARBOR & TERMINAL**

23	(1255)	Land Acquisition for New Slip Construction (Mermentau	
24		River Harbor Terminal District), Planning and Construction	
25		(Acadia)	
26		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27		Priority 2	<u>\$ 225,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 36

29 On page 53, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

30 **"36/P49 POINTE COUPEE PORT COMMISSION**

31	(1566)	Pointe Coupee Parish Port Capital Improvements,	
32		Planning and Construction	
33		(Pointe Coupee)	
34		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35		Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 37

37 On page 53, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

38	"(1352)	Avoyelles Parish Police Jury Fourth Floor	
39		Courthouse Renovation, Planning and Construction	
40		(Avoyelles)	
41		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
42		Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 38

2 On page 55, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

3 "(85) Gravity Sewer Trunk Mains and Pumping Stations
4 South Ward 3 and South Ward 4, Planning and
5 Construction
6 (Calcasieu)
7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
8 Priority 2 \$ 900,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 39

10 On page 55, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

11 **"50/J15 CONCORDIA PARISH**

12 (1600) Concordia Parish Public Health Center Renovation,
13 Planning and Construction
14 (Concordia)
15 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
16 Priority 2 \$ 150,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 40

18 On page 58, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert the following:

19 "Priority 1 \$ 85,000
20 Priority 2 \$ 50,000
21 Total \$ 135,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 41

23 On page 58, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

24 "(1134) Road Extension from Sidney Blanchard Road to Ed Broussard
25 Road, Planning and Construction
26 (Iberia)
27 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
28 Priority 2 \$ 150,000"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 42

30 On page 59, at the end of line 1, insert a comma "," and insert "Construction of Utilities,
31 Restrooms, Pavilions and Roadways in Raw Undeveloped Wooded Area in order to Initiate
32 Construction of Regional Park, Planning and Construction"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 43

34 On page 59, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert the following:

35 "Priority 1 \$ 1,800,000
36 Priority 2 \$ 200,000
37 Total \$ 2,000,000"

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 44

2 On page 59, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

3 "(740) 18th Street Drainage Improvements, Edenborn Avenue
4 Phase 2 (18th Street to West Esplanade Avenue Canal)
5 (Jefferson)
6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
7 Priority 2 \$ 100,000

8 (743) Airline Drive (US61) At 17th Street Canal
9 Drainage Crossing and Railroad Bridge
10 Replacement, Planning and Construction
11 (Jefferson)
12 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
13 Priority 2 \$ 2,000,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 45

15 On page 59, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

16 "(750) Bike Path along Leo Kerner Parkway (Barataria Blvd. to
17 Parc Des Familles Entrance, Planning and Construction
18 (Jefferson)
19 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
20 Priority 2 \$ 65,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 46

22 On page 59, delete line 38 in its entirety and insert the following:

23 "Priority 2 \$ 2,150,000
24 Priority 5 \$ 2,200,000
25 Total \$ 4,350,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 47

27 On page 59, after line 48, insert the following:

28 "(762) Codifer Boulevard, Homestead Avenue, and
29 Brockenbraugh Court Subsurface Drainage
30 Improvements, Planning and Construction
31 (Jefferson)
32 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
33 Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 48

35 On page 60, at the end of line 2, after "Tallulah," and before "Road," delete "Suave" and
36 insert "Sauve"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 49

38 On page 60, at the beginning of line 4, delete "Suave" and insert "Sauve"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 50

40 On page 60, delete lines 14 through 18 in their entirety

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 51

2 On page 60, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

3	"(804)	Terry Parkway Drainage Between Carol Sue Drive	
4		and Industry Canal, Planning and Construction	
5		(\$500,000 Local Match)	
6		(Jefferson)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 52

10 On page 61, delete line 9 in its entirety and insert the following:

11		"Priority 1	\$ 635,000
12		Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000</u>
13		Total	<u>\$ 735,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 53

15 On page 61, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

16	"(1364)	Martin Luther King Playground Improvements,	
17		Planning and Construction	
18		(Jefferson)	
19		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20		Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 54

22 On page 64, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert the following:

23		"Priority 1	\$ 1,890,000
24		Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
25		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>
26		Total	<u>\$ 5,890,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 55

28 On page 66, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

29	"(1228)	Road Improvements on the Four-Mile Bayou Road,	
30		Planning and Construction	
31		(St. Martin)	
32		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33		Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 56

35 On page 67, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

36	"(1299)	Installation of Culverts and Associated Infrastructure	
37		in Middle Road Drainage Canal - Bayou Vista La. for	
38		Sub-Gravity Drainage District #1 of St. Mary Parish	
39		Gravity Drainage District #2, Planning and Construction	
40		(St. Mary)	
41		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
42		Priority 2	<u>\$ 460,000"</u>

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 57

2 On page 67, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

3	"(1273)	St. Tammany Parish Fishing Pier, Planning and	
4		Construction	
5		(St. Tammany)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000</u>
8	(1733)	Emergency Shelter and Livestock Facility Addition,	
9		Planning and Construction	
10		(St. Tammany)	
11		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12		Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000</u>

13 The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after the November 1st
14 deadline, but it has been approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay
15 pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

16 AMENDMENT NO. 58

17 On page 67, delete line 46 in its entirety and insert the following:

18		"Priority 1	\$ 260,000
19		Priority 2	<u>\$ 490,000</u>
20		Total	<u>\$ 750,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 59

22 On page 68, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

23	"(1808)	Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, Upper Bayou	
24		Dularge Pump Station, Planning and Construction	
25		(Terrebonne)	
26		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27		Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 60

29 On page 70, at the end of line 12, insert a comma "," and insert the following:

30	"Install Additional Hydraulic Loop, Planning and/or	
31	Construction"	

32 AMENDMENT NO. 61

33 On page 71, delete line 20 in its entirety and insert the following:

34	"Priority 2	\$ 200,000
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,700,000</u>
36	Total	<u>\$ 6,900,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 62

2 On page 71, delete lines 27 and 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 2	\$ 500,000
4	Priority 5	\$ 4,070,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 6,890,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 63

7 On page 72, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

8 **"50/M17 BASILE**

9	(1315)	Town of Basile Public Accommodation Recreation	
10		Facility Improvements, Planning and Construction	
11		(Evangeline)	
12		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
13		Priority 2	<u>\$ 65,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 64

15 On page 73, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

16	"(1163)	Cassidy Park Improvements and Renovation,	
17		Planning and Construction	
18		(Washington)	
19		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20		Priority 2	<u>\$ 65,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 65

22 On page 73, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

23	"(1636)	Extension of Willis Avenue to Highway 21,	
24		Planning and Construction	
25		(Washington)	
26		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27		Priority 2	<u>\$ 70,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 66

29 On page 73, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

30	"(886)	Hwy. 71 Street Lighting Project from LA 3032	
31		(Westgate Drive) to LA 511 (Jimmie Davis Hwy),	
32		Planning and Construction	
33		(Bossier)	
34		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35		Priority 2	\$ 390,000
36		Priority 5	\$ 390,000
37		Total	<u>\$ 780,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 67

2 On page 74, delete lines 7 and 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 2	\$	250,000
4	Priority 5	\$	<u>2,430,000</u>
5	Total	\$	<u><u>2,780,000"</u></u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 68

7 On page 74, line 17, after "Expansion," and before "Planning" insert "including In-Line
8 Booster System Facility,"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 69

10 On page 74, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

11 **"50/M39 CARENCRO**

12	() Wastewater and City Infrastructure Flood Damages,		
13	Planning and Construction		
14	(Lafayette)		
15	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
16	Priority 2	\$	200,000
17	Priority 5	\$	<u>5,770,000</u>
18	Total	\$	<u><u>5,970,000</u></u>

19 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
20 of R.S. 39:112."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 70

22 On page 76, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

23	"(104) New City Hall, Planning and Construction		
24	(Calcasieu)		
25	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
26	Priority 5	\$	<u><u>1,050,000"</u></u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 71

28 On page 76, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

29	"Priority 2	\$	250,000
30	Priority 5	\$	<u>1,975,000</u>
31	Total	\$	<u><u>3,225,000"</u></u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 72

33 On page 77, delete lines 36 and 37 in their entirety and insert the following:

34	"Priority 2	\$	150,000
35	Priority 5	\$	<u>620,000</u>
36	Total	\$	<u><u>950,000"</u></u>

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 73

2 On page 77, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

3 "50/MA5 GONZALES

4	()	Intersection Improvements on LA 3038, Planning	
5		and Construction	
6		(Ascension)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 2	\$ 800,000

9 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
10 of R.S. 39:112."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 74

12 On page 78, line 37, change "Federal" to "Parish"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 75

14 On page 79, after line 44, insert the following:

15 "(1604) Police Station, Acquisition and Renovation,
16 Planning and Construction
17 (Tangipahoa)
18 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
19 Priority 2

\$ 600,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 76

21 On page 80, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

22 "50/MC9 HOMER

23 (1178) Town of Homer, Town Hall Renovations, Planning and
24 Construction
25 (Claiborne)
26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
27 Priority 2 \$ 100,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 77

29 On page 80, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

30	"(1103)	Emergency Connection with West Vernon Waterworks		
31		District and Inline Booster Station, Planning and		
32		Construction		
33		(Vernon)		
34		Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
35		Priority 2	\$	300,000
36		Priority 5	\$	<u>600,000</u>
37		Total	\$	900,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 78

2 On page 80, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

3 "(1740) Independence Area Community Pavilion,
4 Planning and Construction
5 (Tangipahoa)
6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
7 Priority 2 \$ 135,000

8 The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after the November 1st
9 deadline, but it has been approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay
10 pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 79

12 On page 81, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

13 "(1732) City of Kenner Emergency Operations Center,
14 Planning and Construction
15 (Jefferson)
16 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
17 Priority 2 \$ 50,000

18 The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after the November 1st
19 deadline, but it has been approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay
20 pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112.

21 (1781) Drainage Improvements Along Idaho Avenue, 26th Street
22 to West Napoleon Canal, Planning and Construction
23 (Jefferson)
24 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
25 Priority 2 \$ 150,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 80

27 On page 83, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

28 "(1485) Mandeville Trailhead Property Acquisition,
29 Planning and Construction
30 (St. Tammany)
31 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
32 Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 81

34 On page 83, after line 43, insert the following:

35 "(1260) Mary Bethune Community Center, previously known as D.A.
36 Jordan Community Center, for the City of Marksville,
37 Planning and Construction
38 (Avoyelles)
39 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
40 Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 82

2 On page 87, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

3 "() Dansereau Harris Playground, Renovations of Building,
4 Tennis Courts, and Basketball Courts, Planning and
5 Construction
6 (Orleans)
7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
8 Priority 2 \$ 200,000

9 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
10 of R.S. 39:112."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 83

12 On page 89, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

13 "(1094) Rosepine Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements,
14 Planning and Construction
15 (Vernon)
16 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
17 Priority 2 \$ 550,000
18 Priority 5 \$ 1,070,000
19 Total \$ 1,620,000

20 (1095) Water System Improvements, Town of Rosepine,
21 Planning and Construction
22 (Vernon)
23 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
24 Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 84

26 On page 91, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

27 "(1768) Apollo Road Extension (Rue Du Belier and Dulles Drive
28 Intersection to Old Spanish Trail and Apollo Road
29 Intersection), Planning, Construction, and Land Acquisition
30 (Lafayette)
31 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
32 Priority 2 \$ 500,000
33 Priority 5 \$ 4,500,000
34 Total \$ 5,000,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 85

36 On page 91, after line 50, insert the following:

37 "**50/MR4 SIKES**

38 (1544) Village of Sikes Water System Extensions and
39 Improvements, Planning and Construction
40 (Winn)
41 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
42 Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000
43 Priority 5 \$ 700,000
44 Total \$ 1,700,000"

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 86

2 On page 92, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

3 "(1821) Village of Simsboro Renovate "Old" Fire Station into
4 Town Hall, Planning and Construction
5 (Lincoln)
6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
7 Priority 2 \$ 100,000
8
9 Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 87

11 On page 92, delete line 30 in its entirety and insert the following:

12	"Priority 1	\$ 400,000
13	Priority 2	\$ 400,000
14	Priority 5	<u>\$ 400,000</u>
15	Total	<u>\$ 1,200,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 88

17 On page 92, after line 43, insert the following:

18	"(1814)	Service Road, Planning and Construction	
19		(Ouachita)	
20		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21		Priority 2	\$ <u>120,000</u>

22 Provided that the capital outlay budget request is deemed compliant with the provisions of
23 R.S. 39:112"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 89

25 On page 94, after line 50, insert the following:

"(1153) Town of Vinton, Vinton Street Improvements
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 90

31 On page 95, at the beginning of line 1 change "()" to "(1956)"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 91

33 On page 97, at the end of line 16, insert a comma "," and insert "including Waterline
34 Improvement and Roadway Lighting, Planning and Construction"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 92

36 On page 98, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:

37	"Priority 1	\$ 20,000
38	Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
39	Total	\$ 70,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 93

2 On page 99, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

3 **"50/N41 BATON ROUGE METRO AIRPORT**

4	(1340)	Airport Aviation Business Park, Planning and Construction	
5		(East Baton Rouge)	
6		Payable from the balance of General Obligation Bond	
7		proceeds previously allocated under the authority of Act 27	
8		of the 2006 Regular Session for Baton Rouge Metro Airport,	
9		Construction of Air Cargo and Structural Canopy, and	
10		Aircraft and Power Plant Mechanic Facility, Planning and	
11		Construction (East Baton Rouge)	<u>\$ 191,425</u>
12			
13	(1341)	Harding Field World War II Commemorative, Planning	
14		and Construction	
15		(East Baton Rouge)	
16		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17		Priority 2	<u>\$ 130,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 94

19 On page 100, delete lines 14 and 15 in their entirety and insert the following:

20	"Priority 2	\$ 100,000
21	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,965,000</u>
22	Total	<u>\$ 4,080,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 95

24 On page 100, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:

25	"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
26	Priority 2	<u>\$ 4,500,000</u>
27	Total	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 96

29 On page 100, after line 44, insert the following:

30 **"50/NAY OGDEN MUSEUM OF SOUTHERN ART**

31	(1069)	Ogden Museum/Taylor Library Renovation,	
32		Planning and Construction	
33		(Orleans)	
34		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35		Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 97

37 On page 101, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:

38	"Priority 1	\$ 45,000
39	Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
40	Total	<u>\$ 95,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 98

2 On page 101, delete line 36 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$	35,000
4	Priority 2	\$	<u>150,000</u>
5	Total	\$	<u><u>185,000"</u></u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 99

7 On page 104, delete line 42 in its entirety and insert the following:

9	"Priority 2	\$	25,000
10	Priority 5	\$	<u>400,000</u>
11	Total	\$	<u><u>425,000"</u></u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 100

13 On page 106, at the end of line 37, insert "and Construction"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 101

15 On page 107, delete lines 16 and 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

16	"Priority 2	\$	100,000
17	Priority 5	\$	<u>900,000</u>
18	Total	\$	<u><u>1,100,000"</u></u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 102

20 On page 109, delete lines 27 and 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

21	"Priority 2	\$	100,000
22	Priority 5	\$	<u>3,700,000</u>
23	Total	\$	<u><u>5,100,000"</u></u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 103

25 On page 109, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:

26	"Priority 2	\$	100,000
27	Priority 5	\$	<u>965,000</u>
28	Total	\$	<u><u>1,065,000"</u></u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 104

30 On page 111, delete lines 44 and 45 and insert the following:

31	"Priority 2	\$	125,000
32	Priority 5	\$	<u>80,000</u>
33	Total	\$	<u><u>230,000"</u></u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 105

35 On page 113, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:

36	"Priority 1	\$	75,000
37	Priority 2	\$	<u>65,000</u>
38	Total	\$	<u><u>140,000"</u></u>

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 106

2 On page 113, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

3 **"50/NPW AVONDALE BOOSTER CLUB**

4 (1251) Avondale Booster Club and Playground Upgrades,
5 Planning and Construction
6 (Jefferson)
7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
8 Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 107

10 On page 115, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

11 **"50/NRS NORTH DESOTO WATER SYSTEM INC**

12 (1373) Expansion and Improvements to the Water System,
13 Planning and Construction
14 (DeSoto)
15 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
16 Priority 2 \$ 100,000

17 **50/NRU EAST BATON ROUGE COUNCIL ON AGING**

18 (1308) Re-Opening of East Baton Rouge Council on Aging's
19 Kitchen, Planning, Improvement, Equipment, Additions
20 (East Baton Rouge)
21 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
22 Priority 2 \$ 140,000

23 The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after the November 1st
24 deadline, but it has been approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay
25 pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112.

26 **50/NRV MADISON VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING**

27 (1391) Expansion and Improvements to Activities Building,
28 Planning and Construction
29 (Madison)
30 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
31 Priority 2 \$ 50,000

32 **50/NSI WALKER COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM, INC.**

33 (1681) Water Distribution System Expansion, LA 810 Extension,
34 Planning and Construction
35 (Jackson)
36 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
37 Priority 2 \$ 600,000
38 Priority 5 \$ 200,000
39 Total \$ 800,000

40 The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after the November 1st
41 deadline, but it has been approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay
42 pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112.

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 **50/NSK RAYS OF SONSHINE**

2	()	Project Elevate!, Planning and Construction	
3		(Ouachita)	
4		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
5		Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000</u>

6 The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after the November 1st
7 deadline, but it has been approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay
8 pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112.

9 **50/NSN LOUISIANA COALITION FOR ACCESSIBLE AND**
10 **SUSTAINABLE HEALTHCARE**

11	(1582)	Town of Stonewall, Rural Medical Facility, Planning	
12		and Construction	
13		(De Soto)	
14		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15		Priority 1	<u>\$ 150,000</u>

16 **50/NSP** **EDEN HOUSE**

17	()	Eden House, Acquisition and Renovation, Planning	
18		and Construction	
19		(Orleans)	
20		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21		Priority 2	\$ 400,000

22 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
23 of R.S. 39:112.

24 **50/NT2 MERCY ENDEAVORS**

25 (1389) Irish Channel St. Andrew Street Elderly Resource Center,
26 Planning and Construction
27 (Orleans)
28 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
29 Priority 2 \$ 75,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 108

31 On page 117, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

32 "50/N LOUISIANA EMERGENCY MEDICAL UNIT

33	()	Louisiana Emergency Medical Unit Storage Facility,	
34		Planning and Construction	
35		(Lafayette)	
36		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37		Priority 2	\$ 125,000

38 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
39 of R.S. 39:112.

1 **50/N ORLEANS PARISH SHERIFF**

2	() Mental Health Facility, Planning and Construction	
3	(Orleans)	
4	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
5	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
6	Priority 5	\$ 100,000
7	Total	<u>\$ 200,000</u>

8 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
9 of R.S. 39:112.

10 **50/N JUNIOR LEAGUE OF GREATER NEW ORLEANS**

11	() Renovate Headquarters Building, Including HVAC System,	
12	Planning and Construction	
13	(Orleans)	
14	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15	Priority 2	<u>\$ 65,000</u>

16 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
17 of R.S. 39:112.

18	() Renovate Thrift Shop and Annex, Including Parking Lot,	
19	Planning and Construction	
20	(Orleans)	
21	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22	Priority 2	<u>\$ 135,000</u>

23 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
24 of R.S. 39:112."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 109

26 On page 123, line 29, after "acquisition." and before "Notwithstanding" insert the following:

27 "Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary or any other provision of
28 law, the scope of the appropriations made in this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the
29 Youngsville Parkway Road project shall be deemed to include waterline improvements and
30 roadway lighting. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary or any
31 other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in this or any other Capital
32 Outlay Act for the West Baton Rouge Parish Water Distribution Improvements project shall
33 be deemed to include the planning and/or construction of installation of an additional
34 hydraulic loop. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary or any other
35 provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in this or any other Capital Outlay
36 Act for the Village of Calvin, Water System Expansion, Planning and Construction project
37 shall be deemed to include an In-Line Booster System Facility."

38 AMENDMENT NO. 110

39 On page 128, at the end of line 3, insert the following:

40 "Notwithstanding anything in this Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, contracts
41 may be entered into for the Rehabilitation of Dock #1 Section A Seawall project for the St.
42 Bernard Port prior to receipt of funding, and the State is authorized to financially participate
43 in obligations created by such contracts."